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Shri Dinen Bhattacharya: May 1 know whether it is a fact that very recently the Minister visited Hindustan Motors Factory and there the managemznt told him that due to shortage of imports they are not in a position either to raise the volume of production or improve the quality and it they get licence for import of goods in time and without any restrictions they can sell motor cars at cheaper prices? .

Mr. Speaker: This question does not cover other motor cars,

Shri Jashvant Mehta: Which are the countries with which Government are now negotiating?

Mr. Speaker: That has already been answered. It is a pity that Memoers do not listen to the answers given to the supplementaries.

Shrimati Savitrl Nigam: In the statement it is mentioned that the fareign h requir ts for
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the project were indicated differently by the different foreign manufacturers. Ultimately the Government have come to the conclusion that about Rs. 10 crores worth of foreign exchange will be necessary. While negotiating with the new companies, I would like to know whether Government are keceping in view that the foreign exchange component should not increase this limit or they are going to increase the limit.

Shri T. N. Singh: It will be one of my efforts to see that the foreign exchange component is reduced to the minimum.

Shri P. Venkatasubbalah: What prevents the Government {from giving a categorical assurance that when the small car project is started it will be in the public sector in order to allay the apprehensions in the minds of the people that it is the pressure of the capitalists that is dissuading the Government from taking a decision?

Shri T. N. Singh: It unfounded apprehensions are expressed by the people, what can I say? They are entirely unfounded.

Shrimati Akkamma Devl rose—

Mr, Speaker: The Lady Member also wants a small car?

Shrimat] Akkamma Devi: If and when the small car project goes into production may I know whether it will take months or years for the public to get the small car?

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Bokaro Steel Project

+

Shri D. C. Sharma:

Shri P. C. Borooah:

Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

| Shri Jagdev Singh

Siddhanti:

Shri R. G. Dubey:

Shri AHukam Chand
Kachhavaiya:

°33.{ Shri Onkar Lal Berwa;
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Shri Surend a Pal Singh:
shr: Eswara Reddy:
shri D. N, Tiwary:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shrl 8. M. Barerjee:
Suari Yashpal ®ingh:
Shri P. R. Chakravertl:
Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
Shri Vishwanath Roy:
Maharajkumar Vijaya

Ananda:
Sh+i Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri Bade:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Shri Hem Barua:
Shri Vishram Prasad:
Shri Vidya Charan Shukia:
Shri Sezhiyan:
9 Shri P. Srinivasan:

Shri Paramasivan:

Shri R. Barua:

Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Shri Madhu Limaye:

8hri Kolla Venkaiah:

Shrl M, N. Swamy:

Shri 8. C. Samanta:

Shri M. L. Dwivedi:

Shri Subodh Hansda:
8hri B. K. Das:

Shri Indrajit Gupta:

Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:
Shri P. L. Barupal:

Shri Surya Prasad:

8hri Chandak:

Shri D. D. Mantri:
Shrimati Malmoona Sultan:
Shri Ram Sewak:

Shri P, G. Sen:

Shrimat! Renuka Barkataki.
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shri L. N. Bhanja Deo:
Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee:
Shri Sarjoo Pandey:
| Shri Ravindra Varma:

Will the Minister of Steel and Mines be pleased to state:

(a) whether an agreement on Russian financial aid for the Bokaro Steel Project hag been signed;

(h) if so, the terms of thc agreement;
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(c) whether there was delay in signing of the agreement; and

(d) if so, why?

The Minister of Steel and Mines (Shri Sanjiva Reddy): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

An agreement was signed on the 25th January, 1965, between the Governments of India and the U.S.S.R. fr co-operation in the construction of the Bokaro Steel Plant with a capacity of 1.5—2.9 million tonnes per annum and for extending a credit for this purpose. The terms of the Agreement broadly, are as follows:

(i) The credit will be upto 190 million roubles (Rs. 1003 crores) repayable in twelve equal annual instalments, interest being 2.5 per cent on outstanding balance of credit utilized.

(ii) There will be maximum participation of Indian organizations in the designing of works, and in the supply of equipment and materials.
While the design and construction of facilities outside the work will be entirely an Indian responsibility, the Indian organisation will participate in the design and drawing work for a number of units within the plant.

(iii) The Soviet organization will prepare a Detailed Project Report within nine months for a 4 million tonnes plant at Bokaro.

(iv) Bokaro will produce hot and cold rolled strips and sheets including galvanized sheets.

(v) The Soviet organizations will supply such equipment as are not available in India, during the period 1966 to 1969.

2. There has been no delay in the sirning of the Agreement. A delegation from the US.S.R. led by Mr. V.
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Sergeev, Deputy Chairman of the State Committee of the Council of Munistes: of the USSR for Foreign Economic Relations came to India on the 22nd December, 1964, to negotiate and conclude the Agreement bet. ween the Government of India and the Government of the USSR. It took about a month to finalise an agreement with the representatives of the Government of the U.S.S.R. with regard to the various terms and conditions.

Shri D. C. Sharma: In the statement it is stated that the Soviet organisations will supply such equipments as are not available to India, during the period 1866 to 1969. What will be the percentage in terms of the total cost of the equipments which will be supplieq by the Soviet organisations and what will be the approximate amount?

Shri P. C. Sethi: It is nat yet possible to say about the exact percentage but it will be much more than what it was in Bhilai. It may be roundabout 30 or 33 per cent.

Shri D. C. Sharma: It is said that the design ang construction of facilities outside the work will be entirely an Indian responsibility. May I know what are the design and construction of facilities inside the works and what part of the cost approximately these will mean?

Shri P, C. Sethi: As regards the design and construction inside the plant, details will be known only after the project report is received.
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“There will be maximum participation of Indian organizations in the designing of works, and in the supply of equipment and materials.”
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Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether Dastur and Company is one of the companies among the Indian organisations?

Shri P. C. Sethi: They can also be one of them.

Mr. Speaker: Whosoever can do that properly will be awarded that particular job.

sft gwwre fay ;¥ AIEIC A
e avd § e 20 w73 § foqar
oy @ fear mn § 9 o9 qg w1
Mg A O A T 97 g fram
gui g 7
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L |

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: We would like to know as to what reasons actually led to the abandonment of the contract with Dastur andg Company and whether this was on the pressure exertedq by the Soviet Government that Dastur and Company were dispensed with.

The Minister of Steel and Mines (Shri Sanjiva Reddy): No, Sir that has yet to be discussed. As has been stated, after the project report is ready what percentage should be done could be fixed. It can be done only then and not at this stage.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May I know whether, apart from the Bokaro project, the USSR Government has agreed to finance any other steel project in this country?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: The expansion of Bhilai is also there.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: The Estimates Committee have very clearly come to the opinion that there should be no such thing as a turnkey job. Although it ig stated that maximum participation of Indian organisations is going to be had in the designing of works etc., we are almost clear in our minds because of the way in which Dastur and Company has been pushed out that this will not take place. In view of that we would like to know whether for future steel plants this will be taken as a precedent in order to have turnkey jobs for America and other American consortiums etc. as is being done in Bokaro.

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: I do not know why we should presume that way.
After all, Indian engineers would be there and Hindustan Steel has also got some experts who will all be put on the job. The guidance and ass:stance will be there from Russian technicians, but most of the work is done by Indian technicians. I do not know whether we can call that as a turnkey job.
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Shri Bibhuti Mishra: According to the Agreement, the Soviet Organisation will prepare a detailed Project Report within 9 months for a 4 million tonnes plant at Bokaro. May I know what would be the total foreign exchange required for it?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: That is not now. We are only expecting to do
1.5 to 2 million tonnes now. Later on, those details will be worked out, not at this stage.

ot waw wn Wy ;- f vy
¥ oog of o o fag swaw
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Shri Sanjiva Reddy: To the extent L have understood the question, 1 will answer it.

Mr. Speaker: The question is whether the conditions that have been entered in thig Agreenient, when compared to other Agreements, are more favourable,

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: It is favourable in the sense that we will be able to use much more Indian cquipment now, a larger percentage of Indian equipment. To that extent, our foreign exchange component will be less. Prices cannot be compared—as you know, the prices are rising.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Can the

Minister say, after the Agreement has been signed, that he does not know how it compares with other

Steel Plants?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: After all, it depcnds on what percentage we could produce our own equipment. You can say 30 to 35 per cent only. We cannot clearly say it.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Aszad: The Agreement is there.

Shri Bishwanath Roy:
favourable or not?

Is it more

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: I suppose it is favourable, This is an Agreement for both the parties. The Agreement is favourable to our country naturally.
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Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee: In the Statement, it is mentioned that the credit will be about Rs, 100'5 crores from the Russian Government, May
I know what js the estimated total cost and how the rest of the money will be procured?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: The present estimate is that this would be enough.
But if necessary, further negotiations will have to be started, If a few more milliong will be necessary, they will perhaps assist us or we shall have to think of normal trade channels.

Mr, Speaker: Maharajkumar Vijaya
Ananda.

Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee: I want
{0 ask one more question......

Mr. Speaker: 1 have called Maharajkumar Vijaya Ananda.

Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee: I am afraig the answer has not been given to my question, Will it not be about Rs. 120 crores exira?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: That is what 1 am answering. We cannot say it now.

Mr, Speaker: If the hon. Member knows it, why should she ask the question?
Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee: The hon. Minister said that it may be a few millions more. That was why I wanted to know.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: The rumouy in the lobbies is like that.
That is why the question has been asked.

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: I shall answer that question. Tt is said that this would be enough, but if any extra amount iz found necessary later on, at that stage, we can either negotiate or think of other ways of financing it, such as the normal trade channels ang other methods.

Maharajkumar Vijaya Ananda:
What is the foreign exchange involved, and when is the work likely to commence?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: The project report will be ready in another few months. After that, we shall place orders. The target date is 1970. By about that time we shall have the production.

Shri Daji: Is it a fact that this plant is to be built on the new open continuous hearth system bringing about a saving in the initial cost of about Rs, 50 crores and in the recurring cost of about Rs. 10 crores per year?
Is that report correct?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: The report is under preparation. All details can be hag only after the project report is ready. If I say anything now, it may be incorrect.

Shri Daji: Is the project report being prepared on these lines or not?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy:
under preparation.

ft i Tuw ;W W @
#7142 Srew gt e e F dar @
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project

Yes, it is
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Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: The Statement says that the capacity would be 1'5 or 2 million tonnes.

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: 15 to 2 million tonnes.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: May I know whether this credit of 190 million roubles would be for the capacity of 1.5 million tonnes or 2 million tonnes?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: It may not be exactly 1.5 million tonnes or 2 million tonnes; it may be in between; it may be 1.6 million tonnes or 1.7 million tonnes.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: To what capacity is this figure of 190 million roubles related, to 1.5 million tonnes capacity or 2 million tonnes capacity?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: That is exactly what I have answered, The capacity is"above 1:5 million tonnes; it may be 1.6 million tonnes or 1.7 million tonnes. We cannot say it clearly now. Before the negotiations it was made clear that this money would be enough for that plant; as estimated, the capacity may be 1.6 million tonnes or 1.7 million tonnes.

S8hri Morarka: According to the present programme of Government and the present indications, when will the actual production start in the Bokaro plant?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: By about 1970.

. Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Is it a “fact that under the Bokaro agreement the Russians have alsp promiseq to help India in the development of her iron ore mines, and if so, may we know the nature of the Russian offer with regard to the same?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: No, that is not a part of the agreement.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know the percentage of Indian personnel who are going to be absorbed and who are going to work in the Bokaro Steel plant? May I also know whether any definite plan has been made for the rehabilitation of those whose lands have been taken for this plant?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: So far as the first question is concerned, except the advisers and the people who will guide, the rest of them will all be Indians. Regarding the second question about rehabilitation, the Bihar Government are also in touch with the Central Government, and we would like to absorb as many people as possible in the non-technical jobs, from among those who have been displaced.

Indian Industrial Exhibition in Kathmanda

+

Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri Surendra Pal Singh:
- Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:

" 9 Shri Bibhut! Mishra:
Shri D. D, Puri:
Shri Ram Harkh Yadav:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an Indian Industrial Exhibition was recently inaugurated by the King of Nepal in Kathmandu;

(b) if so, the salient features of this exhibition;

(¢) which aspects of the Indian industries were displayed thereat; and

(d) the total expenditure incurred thereon?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir. The Exhibition was inaugurated by the King of Nepal on the 8th January,
1865.

(b) and (c). The salient features of the Exhijhition were an impressive display of a wide tange of India's

